
Table 187. Persons 18 Years and Over With Selected Diseases and Conditions
by Selected Characteristics: 2005

[In thousands (217,774 represents 217,774,000). Based on National Health Interview Survey, a sample survey of the civilian
noninstitutionalized population; see Appendix III]

Selected characteristic
Total

persons

Persons with selected diseases and conditions

Diabe-
tes 1, 2 Ulcers 1

Kidney
dis-

ease 3, 4

Liver
dis-

ease 3

Arthritis
diag-

nosis 5

Chronic
joint

symptoms 6

Total 7, 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217,774 16,186 15,104 3,791 2,965 46,941 58,863
SEX 8

Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104,919 7,896 6,913 1,736 1,571 18,260 25,967
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112,855 8,290 8,190 2,055 1,395 28,681 32,896

AGE
18 to 44 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110,431 2,640 4,787 931 738 8,624 17,161
45 to 64 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,296 7,595 6,008 1,305 1,721 20,780 25,426
65 to 74 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,446 3,421 2,100 675 321 8,609 8,313
75 years old and over . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,600 2,529 2,209 880 185 8,927 7,963

RACE
Race alone 8, 9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215,349 15,982 14,916 3,696 2,912 46,288 58,006

White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 180,477 12,886 13,042 2,967 2,484 40,351 50,803
Black or African American . . . . . . . . . 24,817 2,513 1,327 570 314 4,718 5,593
American Indian or Alaska Native . . . . 1,469 116 148 1038 1033 310 420
Asian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,155 437 349 10104 1081 868 1,138
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific
Islander . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 431 (B) (B) (B) − 10(B) 53

Two or more races 8, 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,425 204 188 1095 1053 653 857
HISPANIC ORIGIN AND RACE 8, 12

Hispanic or Latino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,770 1,898 1,311 563 386 3,194 4,729
Mexican or Mexican American . . . . . . 17,163 1,242 745 351 213 1,677 2,631

− Represents zero. B Figure too small to meet statistical standards for reliability of a derived figure. 1 Respondents were
asked if they had ever been told by a health professional that they had an ulcer or diabetes. A person may be represented in more
than one column. 2 Excludes borderline diabetes. 3 Respondents were asked if they had been told in the last 12 months by
a health professional that they had weak or failing kidneys or any kind of liver condition. 4 Excludes kidney stones, bladder
infections, or incontinence. 5 Respondents were asked if they had ever been told by a health professional that they had some
form of arthritis, rheumatoid arthritis, gout, lupus, or fibromyalgia. 6 Respondents with joint symptoms that began more than 3
months ago prior to interview. Excludes back and neck. 7 Total includes other races not shown separately. 8 Estimates are age
adjusted to the year 2000 standards using four age groups: 18−44 years, 45−64 years, 65−74 years, and 75 years and over.
9 Refers to persons who indicated only a single race group. 10 Figures do not meet standard of reliability or precision. 11 Refers
to all persons who indicated more than one race group. 12 Persons of Hispanic or Latino origin may be of any race or combination
of races.

Source: U.S. National Center for Health Statistics, Vital and Health Statistics, Series 10, Number 232, Summary Health
Statistics for U.S. Adults: National Health Interview Survey, 2005; <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr10/sr10232.pdf>.

Table 188. Persons 18 Years of Age and Over with Selected Circulatory
Diseases by Selected Characteristics: 2005

[In thousands (217,774 represents 217,774,000). In separate questions, respondents were asked if they had ever been told by
a doctor or other health professional that they had: hypertension (or high blood pressure); coronary heart disease, angina (or
angina pectoris); heart attack (or myocardial infarction); any other heart condition or disease not already mentioned; or a stroke.
A person may be represented in more than one column. Based on National Health Interview Survey, a sample survey of the civilian
noninstitutionalized population; see Appendix III]

Characteristic

Selected circulatory diseases

Total persons

Heart disease
Hyper-

tension 3 StrokeAll types 1 Coronary 2

Total 4, 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217,774 25,583 14,088 48,759 5,166
SEX 5

Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104,919 12,538 7,903 22,171 2,239
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112,855 13,045 6,185 26,588 2,926

AGE
18 to 44 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110,431 4,763 1,089 8,067 401
45 to 64 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,296 9,822 5,316 22,521 1,558
65 to 74 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,446 4,927 3,480 9,127 1,144
75 years old and over . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,600 6,071 4,203 9,044 2,063

RACE
Race alone 5, 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215,349 25,264 13,929 48,258 5,078

White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 180,477 22,366 12,325 39,414 4,213
Black or African American . . . . . . . . . 24,817 2,258 1,311 7,097 706
American Indian or Alaska Native . . . . 1,469 163 742 308 737
Asian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,155 445 231 1,372 118
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific
Islander . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 431 (B) (B) (B) (B)

Two or more races 5, 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,425 318 158 501 788
HISPANIC ORIGIN AND RACE 5, 9

Hispanic or Latino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,770 1,596 1,028 3,964 347
Mexican or Mexican American . . . . . . 17,163 846 512 2,194 233

B Figure too small to meet statistical standards for reliability of a derived figure. 1 Heart disease includes coronary heart
disease, angina pectoris, heart attack, or any other heart condition or disease. 2 Coronary heart disease includes coronary heart
disease, angina pectoris, or heart attack. 3 Persons had to have been told on two or more different visits that they had
hypertension, or high blood pressure, to be classified as hypertensive. 4 Includes other races not shown separately. 5 See
footnote 8, Table 187. 6 Refers to persons who indicated only a single race group. 7 Figures do not meet standard of reliability
or precision. 8 Refers to all persons who indicated more than one race group. 9 Persons of Hispanic or Latino origin may be
any race or combination of races.

Source U.S. National Center for Health Statistics, Vital and Health Statistics, Series 10, Number 232, Summary Health
Statistics for U.S. Adults: National Health Interview Survey, 2005; <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr10/sr10232.pdf>.
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